

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

In the matter, on the Commission's
own motion, to open a docket to
implement the provisions of Public
Act 233 of 2023

PSC Case No. U-21547

ALMER CHARTER TOWNSHIP, et al.,

Court of Appeals No. 373259

Appellants,

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* CLARA AND LEONARD
OSTRANDER, TERESA HIMES, AND KEVIN HEATH

GOODMAN ACKER, P.C.
MARK BREWER (P35661)
ROWAN CONYBEARE (P86571)
17000 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com
rconybeare@goodmanacker.com

MATTHEW EISENSEN
Pro Hac Vice Application Forthcoming
Senior Fellow, Renewable Energy Legal
Defense Initiative
Associate Research Scholar
Sabin Center for Climate Change Law
Columbia Law School
435 W. 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(508) 397-8177
matthew.eisenenson@law.columbia.edu

Attorneys for Proposed *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iv

Basis of Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of Question Involved 1

Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Introduction..... 6

Statement of Facts..... 7

A. Background To The Enactment Of PA 233..... 7

B. Developments Since The Enactment Of PA 233..... 8

Argument: Appellants Fail To Meet Any—Let Alone All—Of The Standards For A Preliminary Injunction 10

I. The High Standards For Preliminary Injunctive Relief..... 10

A. A Preliminary Injunction Is Extraordinary Relief Issued Only Upon A Showing Of A Compelling Need..... 10

B. Appellants Have The Burden Of Proving That All Four Elements Of The Four-Element Test Are Met In Order To Obtain A Preliminary Injunction..... 10

C. Appellants Must Prove That They Are Likely To Prevail On The Merits 11

D. Appellants Must Make A Particularized Showing That They Are Subject To An Imminent, Concrete, And Irreparable Harm Or Injury, Not One That Is Speculative, Conjectural, Or Could Occur In The Future 12

II. Appellants Meet None Of The High Standards For A Preliminary Injunction 12

A. Appellants Cannot Prove Any Of The Elements Of The Four-Element Test, Let Alone All Of Them..... 12

1. Appellants Cannot Demonstrate That They Are Likely To Prevail On The Merits Of Any Of Their Claims 12

a. The Administrative Procedures Act Claim..... 12

b. The PA 233 Claims..... 13



RECEIVED by MCOA 12/2/2024 4:43:38 PM

2. Appellants Cannot Demonstrate That They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Preliminary Injunction..... 20

3. The Balance Of Harm Clearly Weighs Against Appellants 21

4. The Public Interest Will Not Be Served By A Preliminary Injunction .. 23

Conclusion and Relief Sought 24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Birzniaks v Cooper, 405 Mich 319; 275 NW2d 221 (1979)..... 16, 17

Detroit Fire Fighters Ass’n IAFF Local 344 v Detroit, 482 Mich 18; 753 NW2d 579
(2008)..... 10, 11

Mich Coalition of State Employee Unions v Mich Civil Serv Comm, 465 Mich 212;
634 NW2d 692 (2001)..... 10, 12, 20, 21

Mich Consol Gas Co v Mich Pub Serv Comm, 389 Mich 624; 209 NW2d 210 (1973)..... 10

Mich Exch Carriers Ass’n v Mich Pub Serv Comm, 210 Mich App 681; 534 NW2d 234
(1995) (*per curiam*) 18

Miller v Genesee Co Bd of Comm’rs, 511 Mich 866; 983 NW2d 914 (2023)..... 11

Nelson v Assoc Fin Servs Co of Ind, Inc, 253 Mich App 580; 659 NW2d 635 (2002)..... 16

Niedzialek v Journeymen Barbers, Hairdressers & Cosmetologists’ Int’l Union,
331 Mich 296; 49 NW2d 273 (1951) 11

O’Halloran v Secretary of State, ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2024) (Docket Nos.
166424 & 166425)..... 13

People v McIntosh, 23 Mich App 412; 178 NW2d 809 (1970)..... 17

People v Taylor, 510 Mich 112; 987 NW2d 132 (2022)..... 10, 11

Pontiac Fire Fighters Union Local 376 v Pontiac, 482 Mich 1; 753 NW2d 595
(2008)..... 11, 12, 20

Rookledge v Garwood, 340 Mich 444; 65 NW2d 785 (1954)..... 16

Spencer v Clark Twp, 142 Mich App 63; 368 NW2d 897 (1985) (*per curiam*)..... 16

Stone Age Props v 800 Golf Drive LLC, 511 Mich 1046; 992 NW2d 285 (2023)..... 11

TruGreen Ltd Partnership v Dep’t of Treasury, 338 Mich App 248; 979 NW2d 739
(2021)..... 15

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 7, § 22..... 21



Michigan Compiled Laws

MCL 24.207(h) 13

MCL 324.36104e..... 17

MCL 460.1028(1)(b)–(c)..... 8, 24

MCL 460.1221 to MCL 460.1232 6

MCL 460.1221(a) 18

MCL 460.1221(f)..... 9, 14, 15

MCL 460.1221(w) 19, 20

MCL 460.1221(x) 19, 20

MCL 460.1223(3)(c)(ii)..... 14

MCL 460.1224(1) 13

MCL 460.1226(8) 9, 14

MCL 460.1226(8)(a)(iii)..... 9

MCL 460.1226(8)(a)(iv)..... 9

MCL 462.26..... 1

MCL 462.26(8) 18

Public Acts

2023 PA 230 17

2023 PA 233 *passim*

2023 PA 235 8, 23

Michigan Court Rules

MCR 3.310(A)(4) 11

MCR 7.212(B)(1) 26



MCR 7.212(B)(5) 26

Other Sources

3 Sutherland, Statutory Construction, § 60.01..... 16, 17

50 Am Jur, Statutes, § 15..... 16

Deerfield Township Draft Ordinance Nos. 20-24-1, 20-24-2, & 20-24-3 (June 27, 2024).... 9, 17

Eisenson et al., *Opposition to Renewable Energy Facilities in the United States: June 2024 Edition*, Sabin Center for Climate Change Law (June 2024)..... 7

Enlich, Interpretation of Statutes, § 107 16, 17

House Legislative Analysis, HB 5120 (February 5, 2024)..... 16

LaSalle Township Zoning Ordinance, § 5.59(c)(2)..... 7

LaSalle Township Zoning Ordinance, § 5.59(d)(8)..... 18

Public Service Commission Case No. U-18461 (2017) 13

Public Service Commission Case No. U-18238 (2023) 13

Public Service Commission Case No. U-18238 (2024) 13

U.S. Energy Information Administration, *Michigan: Profile Overview* 8, 24



BASIS OF JURISDICTION¹

This Court has jurisdiction over this appeal under MCL 462.26.
